

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE )  
COMMISSION, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
MARK CUBAN, )  
 )  
Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**Civil Action No. 3:08-cv-02050 (SAF)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF MARK CUBAN  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES  
AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| BACKGROUND .....  | 4    |
| DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION SOUGHT .....  | 5    |
| I. Documents Regarding Personal Animus and/or Bias Against Mr. Cuban .....  | 5    |
| II. Documents Suggesting That the SEC Knew It Lacked Sufficient Evidence of a<br>Confidentiality Agreement.....               | 6    |
| III. Documents Regarding Whether the HO-09900 and HO-10576 Investigations<br>Were Temporally and Substantively Distinct ..... | 6    |
| IV. Documents Withheld on the Basis of Temporal Scope Objection .....   | 7    |
| V. Certain Interrogatory Responses.....   | 8    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 8    |
| I. THE SEC's PRIVILEGE CLAIMS FAIL .....  | 8    |
| a. The Work Product Doctrine.....   | 9    |
| b. The Attorney Client Privilege.....   | 12   |
| c. The Deliberative Process Privilege.....  | 15   |
| d. The Law Enforcement Privilege.....   | 17   |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW CERTAIN DOCUMENT SUBJECT TO<br>PRIVACY ACT PROTECTION IN CAMERA.....                              | 19   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20   |
| FRCP RULE 37(a)(i) CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE .....  | 23   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 23   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Assoc. for Women in Science v. Califano</i> ,<br>566 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....                                  | 17, 18, 19     |
| <i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> ,<br>636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....   | 13             |
| <i>Canadian Javelin, Ltd. v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> ,<br>501 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1980).....            | 13             |
| <i>Cline v. Advanced Medical Optics</i> ,<br>No. 2:08-CV-62, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56050 (E.D. Tex. March 6, 2009)..... | 10             |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> ,<br>617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....                         | 13             |
| <i>Handguards, Inc. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> ,<br>413 F. Supp. 926 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....                            | 12             |
| <i>In re Int'l Systems &amp; Controls Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>693 F.2d (5th Cir. 1982).....                          | 11             |
| <i>In re Int'l Systems &amp; Controls Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982).....                     | 10             |
| <i>In re U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> ,<br>459 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006).....                                     | 18, 19         |
| <i>Kockums Industries Ltd. v. Salem Equipment, Inc.</i> ,<br>561 F. Supp. 168 (D. Ore. 1983).....                       | 12             |
| <i>Laxalt v. McClatchy</i> ,<br>809 F.2d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....  | 19             |
| <i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Air Force</i> ,<br>566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....              | 13             |
| <i>Navigant Consulting, Inc. v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>220 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....                                 | 12, 14         |
| <i>Reed v. Baxter</i> ,<br>134 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 1998).....  | 13             |
| <i>Rollins v. Dep't of Justice</i> ,<br>No. H-90-3170, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10884 (S.D. Tex. June 29, 1992).....       | 16             |

*Scott v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of East Orange*,  
219 F.R.D. 333 (D.N.J. 2004).....16

*SEC v. Brady*,  
238 F.R.D. 429 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....11, 14

*Skelton v. U.S. Postal Service*,  
678 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1982) .....15

*Soto v. City of Concord*,  
162 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....16

*Southern Railway Co. v. Lanham*,  
403 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1969) .....11

*Tri-State Hospital Supply Corp. v. U.S.*,  
226 F.R.D. 118 (D.D.C. 2005).....17

*United States v. Kelly*,  
569 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1978) .....14

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*,  
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....12

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(11) (1982).....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 .....10, 12, 19
